

No. 88-605

IN THE
Supreme Court Of The United States

October Term, 1988.

WILLIAM L. WEBSTER, et al.,
Appellants,

v.

REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH SERVICE, et al.,
Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE AND
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTES OF ALABAMA,
ARKANSAS, CALIFORNIA, COLORADO,
CONNECTICUT, FLORIDA, GEORGIA, KENTUCKY,
MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, MONTANA, NEBRASKA,
OHIO, PENNSYLVANIA, TENNESSEE, TEXAS,
VIRGINIA AND WEST VIRGINIA, *AMICI CURIAE*, IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS

James J. Knicely
Counsel of Record
John W. Whitehead
Thomas W. Strahan
The Rutherford Institute
9411 Battle Street
Manassas, Virginia 22110
(703) 369-0100
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae**

(* Addresses of other *Amici Curiae* and their respective attorneys
are listed on the inside front cover)

A. Eric Johnson
The Rutherford Institute
of Alabama
2100 Southbridge, Suite 376
Birmingham, Alabama 35209
David E. Morris
The Rutherford Institute
of Arkansas
711 W. Emma
Springdale, Arkansas 72764
David Llewellyn
The Rutherford Institute
of California
2700 North Main Street,
Suite 1100
Santa Ana, California 92701
Lynn M. Watwood, Jr.
The Rutherford Institute
of Colorado
14083 W. Alaska Drive
Lakewood, Colorado 80228
Joseph P. Secola
The Rutherford Institute
of Connecticut
122 Broad Street
On the Green
Milford, Connecticut 06460
The Rutherford Institute
of Florida
6198 A. Laurel Lane
Tamarac, Florida 33319
William B. Hollberg
The Rutherford Institute
of Georgia
744 Elkmont Drive, NE
Atlanta, Georgia 30306
Amy Dougherty
The Rutherford Institute
of Kentucky
P.O. Box 615
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602
Randall A. Pentiuik
The Rutherford Institute
of Michigan
13900 Sibley Road
Riverview, Michigan 48192

Thomas W. Strahan
The Rutherford Institute
of Minnesota
1313 Fifth Street, SE,
Suite 324
Minneapolis, Minnesota
55414
The Rutherford Institute
of Montana
Chester, Montana 59522
Richard Duncan
The Rutherford Institute
of Nebraska
Lincoln, Nebraska 68506
Robert R. Melnick
The Rutherford Institute
of Ohio
18 N. Phelps Street
Youngstown, Ohio 44503
William Bonner
The Rutherford Institute
of Pennsylvania
P.O. Box 602
Media, Pennsylvania 19063
Larry L. Crain
The Rutherford Institute
of Tennessee
Brentwood, Tennessee 37662
W. Charles Bundren
The Rutherford Institute
of Texas
901 Main Street
6000 First Republic
Bank Plaza
Dallas, Texas 75202
The Rutherford Institute
of Virginia
P.O. Drawer GR
Williamsburg, Virginia 23185
Randall L. Trautwein

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Statement of the Case	2
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	3
I. ROE V. WADE SHOULD IN THE INTEREST OF JUSTICE BE EXPRESSLY OVERRULED OR CONFINED TO ITS NARROW HOLDING	3
II. IT WAS ERROR TO CLASSIFY A WOMAN'S DECISION TO TERMINATE HER PREGNANCY AS A FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT PROTECTED BY THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT'S CONCEPT OF PERSONAL LIBERTY	7
A. Historical Exegesis	9
B. Misplaced Reliance on Precedent	10
C. Constitutionalization of an Essentially Legislative Issue	16
D. Summary	19
III. ASSUMING FOR PURPOSES OF ARGUMENT THAT THE ABORTION DECISION INVOLVES A FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT, THE STATE'S INTER- EST IN PROTECTING POTENTIAL LIFE IS COM- PELLING THROUGHOUT PREGNANCY AND SHOULD BE BALANCED AGAINST THAT RIGHT UNDER A TWO-TIERED STRICT SCRUTINY/RATIONAL RELATIONSHIP TEST, DEPENDING UPON THE NATURE OF THE STATE ACTION	20
IV. THE MISSOURI STATUTE DOES NOT POSE ANY ABSOLUTE OBSTACLE OR SEVERE RESTRICTION ON ABORTION AND SHOULD	

THEREFORE BE UPHELD AS RATIONALLY
RELATED TO THE STATE'S INTEREST IN
PROTECTING THE UNBORN 24

A. Viability Testing 24

B. Missouri's Declaration of State Policy Concerning
the Unborn 25

C. Public Funds, Employees and Facilities 26

Conclusion 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Adkins v. Children's Hospital</i> , 261 U. S. 525 (1923) . . .	19
<i>American Federation of Labor v. American Sash Co.</i> , 335 U. S. 538 (1949)	7
<i>Application of the President and Directors of Georgetown College, Inc.</i> , 331 F. 2d 1000 (D. C. Cir. 1964) (Wright, J., In Chambers)	14
<i>Beal v. Doe</i> , 432 U. S. 438 (1977)	23
<i>Belotti v. Baird</i> , 428 U. S. 132 (1976)	23
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 106 S.Ct. 2841 (1986)	3,7
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> 349 U. S. 294 (1955)	5,6,17
<i>Burnet v. Coronado Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 285 U. S. 393 (1932)	6
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health</i> , 462 U. S. 416 (1983)	5,18,20-23,25-26
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U. S. 379 (1979)	24
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U. S. 471 (1970)	17
<i>Davis v. Commonwealth</i> , 167 U. S. 43 (1897)	28
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U. S. 438 (1972)	10,15
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> , 469 U. S. 528 (1985)	6
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U. S. 479 (1965)	7-8,11,27
<i>H.L. v. Matheson</i> , 450 U. S. 398 (1981)	21
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U. S. 297 (1980)	23,26-27
<i>Hylton v. United States</i> , 3 Dall. (3 U. S.) 171 (1796)	6
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U. S. 283 (1944)	29
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U. S. 45 (1905)	17,19
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U. S. 1 (1967)	10

<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U. S. 464 (1977)	20,23-27
<i>Margaret S. v. Edwards</i> , 794 F.2d 994 (5th Cir. 1986)(Higginbotham, J.)	6
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U. S. 390 (1923)	10,22
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U. S. 494 (1977)	7-8
<i>Palko v. State of Connecticut</i> , 302 U. S. 319 (1937)	8
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U. S. 584 (1979)	22
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U. S. 510 (1925)	10,22,27
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U. S. 637 (1896)	17
<i>Poelker v. Doe</i> , 432 U. S. 519 (1977)	26
<i>Pollack v. Farmer's Loan & Trust Co.</i> , 158 U. S. 601 (1896)	6
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U. S. 158 (1944)	10,22
<i>Reproductive Health Service v. Webster</i> , 851 F.2d 1071 (8th Cir. 1988)	25
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U. S. 113 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Santa Clara County v. Southern Pacific Railroad Co.</i> , 118 U. S. 394 (1886)	12
<i>Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U. S. (19 How.) 393 (1857)	3,12,29
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U. S. 535 (1942)	10
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U. S. 97 (1934)	7
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 108 S.Ct. 1355 (1988)	6
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U. S. 645 (1972)	22
<i>Steinberg v. Brown</i> , 321 F. Supp. 741 (Three Judge Court, W. D. Ohio 1970)	14
<i>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists</i> , 476 U. S. 747 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists</i> , 737 F.2d 283, 317 (Adams, J.) and	

319 (Weis, J.) (3rd Cir. 1984) (on denial of pet. for rehearing)	6
<i>United States ex rel. Standing Bear v. Crook</i> , 25 F. Cas. 695 (C.C.D. Neb. 1879)	29
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U. S. 100 (1941)	6
<i>West Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish</i> , 300 U. S. 379 (1937)	6,17
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U. S. 624 (1943)	6
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical Co.</i> , 348 U. S. 483 (1955)	17
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U. S. 205 (1972)	22
Statutes and Constitutional Provisions	
RSMo. 1.205.1(3) (1986)	22
Article 1, Section 2, Missouri Constitution	14
Article 2, Paragraph 2, Sentence 1, Basic Law of the Federal Republic of Germany	14-15
Declaration of Independence	13
Fifth Amendment	13
Fourteenth Amendment	14
Other Authorities	
<i>3 State Referendums Give New Impetus to Anti-Abortion Efforts</i> , The Washington Post, November 10, 1988, at B-1	4
<i>250 Arrested at Jersey Anti-Abortion Protest</i> , The New York Times, September 18, 1988, at 46	3
<i>Abortion and the Constitution</i> (D. Horan, E. Grant & P. Cunningham, ed. 1987)	6,9-10
<i>Abramowitz, 153 Arrested in Abortion Protest at D. C. Clinic</i> , The Washington Post, January 24, 1989, B1	3

Alexander, <i>Medical Science Under Dictatorship</i> , 241 New Eng. J. Med. 39-47 (July 4, 1949)	29
Arbaci, <i>Roe and the Hippocratic Oath</i> , in <i>Abortion and the Constitution</i> at 159-181	9
Blaustein and Field, 'Overruling' Opinions in the <i>Supreme Court</i> , 57 Mich. L. Rev. 152-156 (1958)	7
<i>Brief of the United States As Amicus Curiae in Support of Appellants in Akron</i>	5,18-19
<i>Briefs of the United States As Amicus Curiae in Support of Appellants in Thornburgh</i>	5
Byrn, <i>An American Tragedy: The Supreme Court on Abortion</i> , 41 Ford. L. Rev. 807, 814-835 (1973)	10
Callahan, <i>How Technology is Reframing the Abortion Debate</i> , 16 Hastings Center Report 33 (1986)	21,26
Callahan, D. , <i>Abortion: Law, Choice and Morality</i> 82 (1970)	13
Connery, <i>The Ancients and the Medievals on Abortion: The Consensus the Court Ignored</i> , in <i>Abortion and the Constitution</i> at 123-135	9
Cox, A. , <i>The Role of the Supreme Court in American Government</i> 103 (1976)	3,10,20
Dellapena, <i>The History of Abortion: Technology, Morality and Law</i> , 40 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 359, 365- 416 (1979)	10
Destro, <i>Abortion and the Constitution: The Need for a Life- Protective Amendment</i> , 63 Calif. L. Rev. 1250, 1267-1282 (1975)	10
Ely, <i>The Wages of Crying Wolf: A Comment on Roe v. Wade</i> , 82 Yale L. J. 920, 949 (1973)	7,9,18,21
Freund, <i>Storms Over the Supreme Court</i> , 69 A.B.A.J. 1474, 1480 (1983)	7

Furlong & Black, <i>Pregnancy Termination for Genetic Indications: The Impact on Families</i> , 10 <i>Social Work in Health Care</i> 1 (1984)	21
Ginsburg, <i>Some Thoughts on Autonomy and Equality in Relation to Roe v. Wade</i> , 63 <i>N. C. L. Rev.</i> 375, 381, 385 (1985)	4
Glendon, Mary Ann <i>Abortion and Divorce in Western Law</i> 44 (1987)	5,14-16,18,23
Henshaw, Forrest & Van Vort, <i>Abortion Services in the United States</i> , 1984 and 1985, 19 <i>Family Planning Perspectives</i> 63 (1987)	12
Hentoff, <i>Civil Rights and Anti-Abortion Protests</i> , <i>The Washington Post</i> , February 6, 1989, A11	4,16
Hiskey, <i>Thousands Join "Rescue Movement" Around Nation</i> , 32 <i>Christianity Today</i> 52, December 9, 1988	4
Horan & Balch, <i>Roe v. Wade: No Justification in History, Law, or Logic</i> , in <i>Abortion and the Constitution</i> at 57	10
Jonas and Gorby, <i>West German Abortion Decision: A Contrast to Roe v. Wade -- With Commentaries</i> , 9 <i>J. Mar. J. Prac. & Proc.</i> 551 (1976)	3,14-15
<i>Jurisdictional Statement</i>	2,24
Knically, <i>The Thornburgh and Bowers Cases: Consequences for Roe v. Wade</i> , 56 <i>Miss. L. J.</i> 267, 282 (1986)	5-6
Koop, <i>The Slide to Auschwitz</i> , in R. Reagan, <i>Abortion and the Conscience of the Nation</i> , 41, 45 (1984)	16
<i>Letter to Medical Staff and Roe v. Wade Revisited at North Memorial Medical Center</i> , 20 <i>Medical Staff News</i> , North Memorial Medical Center, Minneapolis, Minnesota, No. 1 at 4 and 5, January 1989	4

Mattinson, <i>The Effects of Abortion on a Marriage in Abortion: Medical Progress and Social Implications</i> , 1985 Ciba Foundation Symposium 165-177	21
McAll & Wilson, <i>Ritual Mourning for Unresolved Grief</i> , 80 Southern Medical Journal 817 (1987)	21
McCarthy, <i>The Real Anguish of Abortions</i> , The Washington Post, February 5, 1989, F2	22
Means, <i>The Phoenix of Abortional Freedom: Is a Penumbra or Ninth Amendment Right About to Rise from the Nineteenth Century Legislative Ashes of a Fourteenth-Century Common-Law Liberty</i> , 17 N. Y. Law Forum 335 (1971)	11-12
Milling, <i>The Men Who Wait</i> , Woman's Life, 48-49, 69-71, April 1975	21
Milton, John, <i>Paradise Lost</i> I:528-529	6
Mithers, <i>Abortion: Are Men There When Women Need Them Most?</i> , Mademoiselle at 231, April 1981	22
Noonan, <i>The Root and Branch of Roe v. Wade</i> , 63 Neb. L. Rev. 668, 669, 675 (1984)	29
Noonan, J. T., <i>A Private Choice</i> 12 (1979)	11,16
Patterson, <i>Whose Freedom of Choice?</i> , 46 The Progressive 42, April 1982	21-22
Peirce, <i>BRI v. Leonard: The Role of the Courts in Preserving Family Integrity</i> , 23 N. Eng. L. Rev. 185 (1988)	21
Perry, <i>Substantive Due Process Revisited: Reflections On (And Beyond) Recent Cases</i> , 71 Nw. L. Rev. 417 (1976)	9
Pfeifer, <i>Abandoning Error: Self-Correction by the Supreme Court</i> , in <i>Abortion and the Constitution</i> at 3-22	6

Reagan, R., <i>Abortion and the Conscience of the Nation</i> (1984)	16
Rhoden, <i>Trimesters and Technology: Revamping Roe v. Wade</i> , 95 Yale L. J. 639, 697 (1986)	21
Shostak, <i>Abortion As Fatherhood Lost: Problems and Reforms</i> , 28 The Family Coordinator 569 (1979)	21
<i>Special Project: Survey of Abortion Law</i> , 1980 Ariz. St. L. J. 67, 75-76, 79-88	10
Terry, R., <i>Operation Rescue</i> 283 (1988)	3-4
Thompson, <i>Atlanta Police Use Tougher Tactics As Abort- ion Foes Return to Streets</i> , The Washington Post, October 5, 1988, at A3	3
Torres and Forrest, <i>Why Do Women Have Abortions</i> , 20 Family Planning Perspectives 169 July - Aug., 1988	16
Blackstone, W., 4 Commentaries on the Laws of England 198	12-13
Wardle, <i>Rethinking Roe v. Wade</i> , 1985 B.Y.U.L. Rev. 231, 252-254	26,29
Weidner & Griffitt, <i>Abortion as a Stigma: In the Eyes of the Beholder</i> , 18 Journal of Research and Per- sonality 359 (1984)	22
Will, <i>Splitting Differences</i> , Newsweek, February 13, 1989, at 86	4,16
Wood and Durham, <i>Counseling, Consulting and Con- sent: Abortion and the Doctor-Patient Relation- ship</i> , 1978 B.Y.U.L. Rev. 231,244	28-29
Woodward, <i>The Abortion Papers</i> , The Washington Post, January 22, 1989, at D1	3
